State and county	Location and case No.	Date and name of news- paper where notice was published	Chief executive officer of community	Effective date of modification	Community No.
Williamson	Unincorporated areas of Williamson County (07– 06–2615P).	September 18, 2007, September 25, 2007, Round Rock Leader.	The Honorable Dan A. Gattis, Williamson County Judge, 301 Southeast Inner Loop, Suite 109, Georgetown, TX 78626.	December 26, 2007	481079
Virginia: Chester- field.	Unincorporated areas of Ches- terfield County (07–03–1156P).	September 20, 2007 September 27, 2007 Richmond Times-Dispatch.	The Honorable Kelly E. Miller, Chairman, Chesterfield County, Board of Supervisors, P.O. Box 40, Chesterfield, VA 23832–0040.	December 27, 2007	510035
Fauquier	Unincorporated areas of Fau- quier County (07–03–1036P).	September 12, 2007 September 19, 2007 Fauquier Times Democrat.	Mr. Harry Atherton, Chairman, Fau- quier County, Board of Super- visors, Ten Hotel Street, Suite 208, Warrenton, VA 20186.	February 7, 2008	510055
Wisconsin: Waukesha.	Village of Dousman (06– 05–B016P).	September 27, 2007 October 4, 2007 <i>The Freeman</i> .	The Honorable Jack Nissen, Village President, Village of Dousman, 118 South Main Street, Dousman, WI 53118.	January 3, 2008	550480
Waukesha	Unincorporated areas of Waukesha County (06– 05–B016P).	September 27, 2007 October 4, 2007 The Freeman.	The Honorable Daniel Vrakas, County Executive, Waukesha County, 1320 Pewaukee Road, Room 320, Waukesha, WI 53188.	January 3, 2008	550476
Sweetwater	City of Rock Springs (07– 08–0796P).	September 22, 2007 September 27, 2007 Rock Springs Daily Rocket- Miner.	The Honorable Timothy A. Kaumo, Mayor, City of Rock Springs, 212 D Street, Rock Springs, WY 82901.	October 1, 2007	560051
Wyoming: Sweetwater.	Unincorporated areas of Sweetwater County (07– 08–0796P).	September 22, 2007 September 27, 2007 Rock Springs Daily Rocket-Miner.	The Honorable Wally Johnson, Chairman, Sweetwater County, Board of Commissioners, 80 West Flamingo Gorge Way, Green River, WY 82935.	October 1, 2007	560087

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance No. 97.022, "Flood Insurance.")

Dated: November 19, 2007.

David I. Maurstad,

Federal Insurance Administrator of the National Flood Insurance Program, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. E7–23214 Filed 11–29–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–12–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 73

[DA 07-4470; MB Docket No. 07-130; RM-11372]

Radio Broadcasting Services; Silverton, CO

AGENCY: Federal Communications

Commission. **ACTION:** Final rule.

SUMMARY: At the request of Laramie Mountain Broadcasting, LLC, Channel 281A is allotted at Silverton, Colorado, as the community's second local aural transmission service. Channel 281A is allotted at Silverton, Colorado, without a site restriction at coordinates 37–48–43 NL and 107–39–50 WL.

DATES: Effective December 17, 2007.

ADDRESSES: Secretary, Federal Communications Commission, 445 Twelfth Street, SW., Washington, DC 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Victoria McCauley, Media Bureau, (202) 418–2180.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a synopsis of the Commission's Report and Order, MB Docket No. 07-130, adopted October 31, 2007, and released November 2, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Rule Making proposed the allotment of Channel 281A at Silverton, Colorado. See 72 FR 42016, published August 1, 2007. The full text of this Commission decision is available for inspection and copying during normal business hours in the FCC's Reference Information Center at Portals II, CY-A257, 445 Twelfth Street, SW., Washington, DC 20554. This document may also be purchased from the Commission's copy contractor, Best Copy and Printing, Inc., Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-B402, Washington, DC 20554, telephone 1-800-378-3160 or http:// www.BCPIWEB.com. The Commission will send a copy of this Report and Order in a report to be sent to Congress and the Government Accountability Office pursuant to the Congressional Review Act, see 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A).

List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 73

Radio, Radio broadcasting.

■ As stated in the preamble, the Federal Communications Commission amends 47 CFR Part 73 as follows:

PART 73—RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES

■ 1. The authority citation for Part 73 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 47 U.S.C. 154, 303, 334, 336.

§73.202 [Amended]

■ 2. Section 73.202(b), the Table of FM Allotments under Colorado is amended by adding Silverton, Channel 281A.

Federal Communications Commission.

John A. Karousos,

Assistant Chief, Audio Division, Media Bureau.

[FR Doc. E7–23299 Filed 11–29–07; 8:45 am]